

Civil Action No. 07 CV 2067 (NGG) (RLM)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-and-

VULCAN SOCIETY, INC., for itself and on behalf of its members; MARCUS HAYWOOD, CANDIDO NUNEZ, and ROGER GREGG, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK; THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES; MAYOR MICHAEL BLOOMBERG and NEW YORK CITY FIRE COMMISSIONER NICHOLAS SCOPPETTA, in their individual and official capacities,

Defendants

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S AND PLAINTIFF-
INTERVENORS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT CONCERNING THE PRIMA FACIE CASE
OF DISPARATE IMPACT**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Edward L. Sample, II
Tel: (212) 788-0862
Law Dept. No.: 2007-017441-LE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
ONLY APPLICATION OF THE SO CALLED 80% OR 4/5TH RULE WILL YIELD AN ACCURATE REAL WORLD UNDERSTANDING OF WHETHER EXAMS 7029 AND 2043 RESULTED IN DISPARATE IMPACT ON BLACK AND HISPANIC CANDIDATES.....	2
A. The Court Has Discretion Concerning The Methodology Of Assessing Adverse Impact.....	2
B. The 80% Rule is a Sounder Method than Statistical Significance Analysis To Measure Disparate Impact in this Case.....	4
C. Application of the 80% Rule to Exams 7029 and 2043.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. FEDERAL CASES

Bushey v. New York State Civil Serv. Comm'n, 733 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1984). 3

Ottaviani v. State Univ. of New York at New Paltz., 775 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1989). 3

Smith v. Xerox Corp., 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999). 3, 4

Waisome v. Port Auth. Of New York and New Jersey, 948 F.2d 1370 (2d. Cir. 1991). 3

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988) 3, 4

II. FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1607.4D 1, 2

44 FR 11996. 6
